Certain financial information of Wireless Matrix as presented in its historical financial statements, that are included elsewhere in this Form
S-3, has been reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in CalAmp�s consolidated financial statements for purposes of the preparation
of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and assumptions as well as the historical consolidated financial statements and
related notes of CalAmp contained in its Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and other reports filed by CalAmp
with the SEC and which are incorporated herein by reference and the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Wireless
Matrix that are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

9

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

16

CalAmp Corp.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

November 30, 2012
(In thousands)

Historical
Wireless

CalAmp Matrix (A) U.S. GAAP Pro Forma Pro Forma
Corp. (IFRS Basis) Adjustments Adjustments Total

Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $   13,560 $   6,127 $ 15,000 (D) $   13,987

(2,200) (E)
35,000 (F)

(53,000) (G)
(500) (H)

   Accounts receivable, net 20,867 3,940 24,807
   Inventories, net 13,237 425 13,662
   Deferred income tax assets 6,459 - 6,459
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,371 1,954 (1,185) (I) 4,140
   Total current assets 57,494 12,446 - (6,885) 63,055

Property, equipment and improvements, net 2,614 1,113 9,030 (B) (9,030) (J) 3,727
Deferred income tax assets, less current portion 5,378 - 5,378
Goodwill 1,112 4,707 (4,707) (K) 18,433

17,321 (L)

Other intangible assets, net 5,079 12,111 (9,030)   (B) (3,081) (K) 31,579
26,500   (M)

Other assets 905 1,290 (749) (I) 1,446
$ 72,582 $ 31,667 $   - $ 19,369 $ 123,618

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
   Current portion of long-term debt $ 2,539 $ - $ 3,000 (D) $ 4,339

(1,200) (E)
   Accounts payable 13,046 358 13,404
   Accrued payroll and employee benefits 4,254 1,291 1,000 (N) 6,545
   Other accrued liabilities 3,048 1,087 4,135
   Deferred revenue 5,794 1,457 (1,457) (I) 5,794
   Total current liabilities 28,681 4,193 - 1,343 34,217

Long-term debt, less current portion 2,796 - 12,000 (D) 13,796
(1,000) (E)

Other non-current liabilities 1,770 924 (924) (I) 1,770

Stockholders' equity:
   Paid-in capital 157,134 133,812 (133,812) (O) 192,134

35,000 (F)

   Accumulated deficit (117,734) (107,186) (630) (C) 107,816 (O) (118,234)
(500) (H)

   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (65) (76) 630 (C) (554) (O) (65)
   Total stockholders' equity 39,335 26,550 - 7,950 73,835

$ 72,582 $ 31,667 $ - $   19,369 $ 123,618

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

17

10

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

18

CalAmp Corp.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

(In U.S. Dollars)
(In thousands)

(A) The amounts shown for Wireless Matrix are the historical amounts as of
November 30, 2012 presented on the basis of International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS).

(B) To reclass the carrying amount of Wireless Matrix's internal use software
from intangible assets, where it had been classified under the IFRS basis
of accounting, to property, equipment and improvements for U.S. GAAP

[…]

Total purchase consideration net of cash acquired 46,873

Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed:
   Current assets (excluding acquired cash) 5,134
   Property and equipment 1,113
   Intangible assets:
   Customer relationships $   16,000
   Acquired developed technology 10,000
   Trademarks 500
   Total intangible assets 26,500
   Other non-current assets 541
   Liabilities (including (N) above) (3,736)
   Total fair value of net assets acquired 29,552

Goodwill $ 17,321

Explanatory comment:
(1)   Upon consummating the acquisition, CalAmp

expects that no fair value will be assigned to
Wireless Matrix's deferred product revenue and
deferred product cost amounts in the purchase
price allocation.

12

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

20

CalAmp Corp.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Year Ended February 28, 2012
(In U.S. Dollars)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

Historical
Wireless

CalAmp Matrix (A) U.S. GAAP Pro Forma Pro Forma
Corp. (IFRS) Adjustments Adjustments Total

Revenues:
   Product sales $   126,640 $   7,316 $   (1,225) (C) $   126,825

(4,134) (D)
(1,772) (E)

   Service revenues 12,088 26,014 38,102
138,728 33,330 - (7,131) 164,927

Cost of revenues:
   Cost of product sales 90,546 5,999 (723) (C) 91,430

(3,192) (D)
(1,200) (E)

   Cost of service revenues 6,163 6,753 12,916
96,709 12,752 - (5,115) 104,346

Gross profit 42,019 20,578 - (2,016) 60,581

Operating expenses:
   Research and development 11,328 3,369 14,697
   Selling 11,060 6,147 17,207
   General and administrative 10,984 9,599 162   (B) 20,745
   Intangible asset amortization 1,277 3,549 (3,549) (F) 5,711

4,434 (G)
Total operating expenses 34,649 22,664 162 885 58,360

Operating income (loss) 7,370 (2,086) (162) (2,901) 2,221

Non-operating income (expense), net (2,091) 37 (519)   (H) (2,573)

Income (loss) before income taxes 5,279 (2,049) (162) (3,420) (352)

Income tax benefit (provision) (61) 19 (42)

Net income (loss) $ 5,218 $ (2,030) $   (162) $ (3,420) $ (394)

Earnings (loss) per share:
   Basic $ 0.19 $ (0.01)
   Diluted $ 0.18 $ (0.01)

Shares used in computing basic and
   diluted earnings (loss) per share:
   Basic 27,658 4,186 (I) 31,844
   Diluted 28,458 31,844(J)

13

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

21

CalAmp Corp.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Year Ended February 28, 2012
(In U.S. Dollars)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

(A) The amounts shown for Wireless Matrix are the historical amounts
that were extracted from Wireless Matrix's audited financial
statements for the 12 months ended April 30, 2012, and are presented
on an IFRS basis. Certain changes were made to align Wireless
Matrix's audited financial information with CalAmp's presentation.
These changes included disaggregating revenue between product

[…]

attributable to amortization of these historical
deferred revenue and deferred cost balances.

(3) At the beginning of its fiscal 2012, in
connection with the conversion of its financial
statements from Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles to IFRS, Wireless Matrix
began recognizing revenue on hardware
shipments upon shipment of product instead of
over the term of the associated service contract.
These adjustments are made in order to defer
the recognition of this revenue and cost of
revenue over the average contract service
period of 24 months.

(4) The pro forma interest expense on the
incremental bank debt assumes a fixed interest

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

23

rate of 3.70% at the date of consummating the
Wireless Matrix acquisition.

15

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

24

CalAmp Corp.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended November 30, 2012
(In U.S. Dollars)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

Historical
Wireless

CalAmp Matrix (A) U.S. GAAP Pro Forma Pro Forma
Corp. (IFRS) Adjustments Adjustments Total

Revenues:
   Product sales $   126,447 $   4,152 $   (846) (C) $   127,101

(1,031) (D)
(1,621) (E)

   Service revenues 5,741 19,562 25,303
132,188 23,714 - (3,498) 152,404

Cost of revenues:
   Cost of product sales 86,678 3,342 (529) (C) 87,555

(750) (D)
(1,186) (E)

   Cost of service revenues 3,667 4,862 8,529
90,345 8,204 - (2,465) 96,084

Gross profit 41,843 15,510 - (1,033) 56,320

Operating expenses:
   Research and development 10,393 3,341 13,734
   Selling 8,963 4,951 13,914
   General and administrative 8,849 6,598 4   (B) 15,451
   Intangible asset amortization 1,267 3,106 (3,106) (F) 4,592

3,325 (G)
Total operating expenses 29,472 17,996 4 219 47,691

Operating income (loss) 12,371 (2,486) (4) (1,252) 8,629

Non-operating income (expense), net (330) 7 (389)   (H) (712)

Income (loss) before income taxes 12,041 (2,479) (4) (1,641) 7,917

Income tax provision (45) (4) (49)

Net income (loss) $ 11,996 $ (2,483) $   (4) $ (1,641) $ 7,868

Earnings per share:
   Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.24
   Diluted $ 0.40 $ 0.23

Shares used in computing basic and
   diluted earnings per share:
   Basic 28,537 4,186 (I) 32,723
   Diluted 29,684 4,186 (I) 33,870

16

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

25

CalAmp Corp.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended November 30, 2012
(In U.S. Dollars)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

(A) The amounts shown for Wireless Matrix are the historical amounts
that were extracted from Wireless Matrix's financial statements for
the nine months ended October 31, 2012, and are presented on an
IFRS basis. Wireless Matrix's three-month period ended April 30,
2012 is included in the pro forma condensed combined statements of
operations for both the annual and the nine-month interim periods.

[…]

In accordance with IFRS 1, the Corporation has elected to reset the cumulative transition gains or losses from its foreign operations that existed
at the Transition Date to zero and reversed the previously recognized amounts in opening retained earnings.

Share-based payment transactions
IFRS 1 allows first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2, Share-based Payments, to equity instruments that were granted after November 7, 2002 and
that have vested before the Transition Date. The Corporation has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to the Transition Date.

IFRS mandatory exceptions

Estimates
IFRS 1 requires that the Corporation�s estimates at Transition Date to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made at that date under CGAAP
(after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-38

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

75

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Wireless Matrix Corporation
As of April 30, 2012 and 2011 and May 1, 2010
Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position on the Transition Date

As reported under As Reported
Canadian GAAP at under IFRS at

NOTES April 30, 2010 Reclassifications Adjustments May 1, 2010
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $   14,018 $   - $   - $   14,018
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 5,895 - - 5,895
Inventories 2,497 - - 2,497
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,185 - - 1,185
Deferred product costs T-3 - 5,382 - 5,382

23,595 5,382 - 28,977
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Prepaid expenses and other assets 654 - - 654
Deferred product costs T-3 9,482 (5,382) - 4,100
Property and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 2,065 - - 2,065
Goodwill 4,707 - - 4,707
Intangible assets, net of accumulated
amortization 9,026 - - 9,026
TOTAL ASSETS $ 49,529 $ - $ - $ 49,529
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 2,073 $ - $ - $ 2,073
Accrued liabilities T-3 2,924 (314) - 2,610
Provisions - 314 - 314
Deferred product revenue 6,906 - - 6,906
Finance lease obligations 32 - - 32

11,935 - - 11,935
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred product revenue 5,074 - - 5,074
Finance lease obligations 33 - - 33
TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,042 - - 17,042
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common shares 128,795 - - 128,795
Contributed surplus T-2 2,062 - 1,154 3,216
Foreign currency translation reserve T-1 630 - (630) -
Deficit T-1, T-2 (99,000) - (524) (99,524)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 32,487 - - 32,487
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY $ 49,529 $ - $ - $ 49,529

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-39

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

76

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Wireless Matrix Corporation
As of April 30, 2012 and 2011 and May 1, 2010
Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of changes in shareholders� equity on the Transition Date

Foreign
currency Total

Common translation shareholders�

shares
Contributed
surplus reserve Deficit equity

Reported under CGAAP
at April 30, 2010   82,656,027 $   128,795 $ 2,062 $   630 $   (99,000) $   32,487
IFRS adjustments:
Share-based
compensation (T-2) - - 1,154 - (1,154) -
Foreign currency
translation (T-1) - - - (630) 630 -

- - 1,154 (630) (524) -
Reported under IFRS as
at May 1, 2010 82,656,027 $ 128,795 $ 3,216 $ - $ (99,524) $ 32,487

T-1 Foreign currency adjustments

In accordance with IFRS transitional provisions, the Corporation reset the cumulative translation adjustment account to zero at the Transition
Date to IFRS. As a result, deficit has decreased and foreign exchange translation reserve has decreased by $630; however there is no net impact
on total shareholders� equity.

The gain or loss on a subsequent disposal of any foreign operation will exclude the foreign currency translation differences that arose before the
Transition Date but will include later foreign currency translation differences.

T-2 Share-based compensation

[…]

initial vesting period compared to distributing the expense equally over all the vesting periods using the straight-line method. In addition,
share-based compensation expense is recognized over the period that service is rendered and not the grant date of the stock. This change
increased the deficit on Transition Date by $1,154 and increased contributed surplus by $1,154.

T-3 Deferred product costs and accrued liabilities

Deferred product costs have been segregated and a portion reclassified as current in accordance with IFRS. Accrued liabilities have been
reclassified in accordance with IFRS.

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-40

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

77

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Wireless Matrix Corporation
As of April 30, 2012 and 2011 and May 1, 2010
Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended April 30, 2011

As reported
under Canadian As reported
GAAP for the under IFRS for

year ended the year ended
NOTES April 30, 2011 Adjustments April 30, 2011

Revenue $   34,686 $   - $   34,686
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation, amortization
and share-based compensation 12,716 - 12,716
General and administrative expenses 14,507 - 14,507
Research and development expenses 2,753 - 2,753
Share-based compensation T-4 736 (159) 577
Corporate reorganization costs 3,746 - 3,746
Depreciation of property and equipment 780 - 780
Impairment loss on property and equipment 27 - 27
Amortization of intangible assets 3,035 - 3,035
Finance income, net of foreign exchange gain (50) - (50)
Loss before income taxes (3,564) 159 (3,405)
Income tax recovery (57) - (57)
Net loss for the year (3,507) 159 (3,348)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations 58 - 58
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (3,565) 159 $ (3,406)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.04) $ (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 83,028,456 83,028,456
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 83,028,456 83,028,456

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-41

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

78

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Wireless Matrix Corporation
As of April 30, 2012 and 2011 and May 1, 2010
Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at April 30, 2011

As reported under As reported
Canadian GAAP at under IFRS at

NOTES April 30, 2011 Reclassifications Adjustments April 30, 2011
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $   11,982 $   - $   - $   11,982
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 4,878 (15) - 4,863
Lease receivable, net of allowances of
doubtful accounts - 8 - 8
Inventories 275 - - 275
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,165 - - 1,165
Deferred product costs T-5 - 2,586 - 2,586

18,300 2,579 - 20,879
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Lease receivable, net of allowances of
doubtful accounts - 7 - 7
Prepaid expenses and other assets 153 - - 153
Deferred product costs 5,388 (2,586) - 2,802
Property and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 1,938 - - 1,938
Goodwill 4,707 - - 4,707
Intangible assets, net of accumulated
amortization 10,324 - - 10,324
TOTAL ASSETS $ 40,810 $ - $ - $ 40,810
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 1,522 $ - $ - $ 1,522
Accrued liabilities T-5 2,488 (354) - 2,134
Provisions - 354 - 354
Deferred product revenue 3,515 - - 3,515
Finance lease obligations 8 - - 8

7,533 - - 7,533
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred product revenue 3,369 - - 3,369
TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,902 - - 10,902
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common shares 129,364 - - 129,364
Contributed surplus T-4 2,479 - 995 3,474
Foreign currency translation reserve T-1 572 - (630) (58)
Deficit (102,507) - (365) (102,872)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 29,908 - - 29,908
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 40,810 $ - $ - $ 40,810

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-42

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

79

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Wireless Matrix Corporation
As of April 30, 2012 and 2011 and May 1, 2010
Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of changes in shareholders� equity at April 30, 2011

Foreign
currency Total

Contributed translation shareholders�

NOTES Common shares surplus reserve Deficit equity
Reported under CGAAP at

April 30, 2011   83,348,264 $   129,364 $   2,479 $   572 $   (102,507) $   29,908
IFRS adjustments:
Share-based compensation T-4 - - 995 - (995) -
Foreign currency translation T-1 - - - (630) 630 -

- - 995 (630) (365) -
Reported under IFRS as at
April 30, 2011 83,348,264 $ 129,364 $ 3,474 $ (58) $ (102,872) $ 29,908

T-4 Share-based compensation

On the Transition Date, the Corporation moved from straight-line to a graded vesting approach and applied an estimate of forfeitures when
recognizing the share-based compensation expense. The graded vesting approach requires a greater portion of expense to be recorded in the
initial vesting period compared to distributing the expense equally over all the vesting periods using the straight-line method. In addition,
share-based compensation expense is recognized over the period that service is rendered and not the grant date of the stock. As a result of the
changes, there was a decrease to the year ended April 30, 2011 share-based payment charge of $159. There was also a corresponding decrease to

[…]

the grant date. Under U.S. GAAP, the Corporation does not meet the criteria to record share-based compensation prior to the grant date of the
related share-based compensation award. This difference has been adjusted for in the reconciliation below.

iii) Cumulative Translation Adjustment

Upon conversion to IFRS, in accordance with IFRS 1, the Corporation reset the cumulative translation adjustment account to zero at the
Transition Date of May 1, 2010. Under U.S. GAAP, this adjustment would not have been recorded and has been reversed in the reconciliation
below.

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-44

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

81

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Wireless Matrix Corporation
As of April 30, 2012 and 2011 and May 1, 2010
Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at April 30, 2012

As reported As Reported under
under IFRS, U.S. GAAP,

April 30, 2012 Reclassifications Adjustments April 30, 2012
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $   8,781 $   - $   - $   8,781

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful

accounts 3,878 - - 3,878
Lease receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 302 - - 302
Inventories 346 - - 346
Prepaid expenses and other assets 724 - - 724
Deferred product costs 1,398 - - 1,398

15,429 - - 15,429
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Lease receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 394 - - 394
Prepaid expenses and other assets 80 - - 80
Deferred product costs 1,406 - - 1,406
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 1,399 9,294 - 10,693
Goodwill 4,707 - - 4,707
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 13,367 (9,294 ) - 4,073
TOTAL ASSETS $ 36,782 $ - $ - $ 36,782
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 1,373 $ - $ - 1,373
Accrued liabilities 2,654 - - 2,654
Provisions 501 - - 501
Deferred product revenue 1,771 - - 1,771
Finance lease obligations - - - -

6,299 - - 6,299
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred product revenue 1,736 - - 1,736
Finance lease obligations - - - -
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 8,035 $ - $ - $ 8,035
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common shares 130,053 - - 130,053
Contributed surplus 3,670 - (24) 3,646
Foreign currency translation reserve (74) 630 - 556
Deficit (104,902 ) (630 ) 24 (105,508 )
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 28,747 $ - $ - $ 28,747
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 36,782 $ - $ - $ 36,782

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-45

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

82

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Wireless Matrix Corporation
As of April 30, 2012 and 2011 and May 1, 2010
Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at April 30, 2011

As reported As Reported under
under IFRS, U.S. GAAP,

April 30, 2011 Reclassifications Adjustments April 30, 2011
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $   11,982 $   - $   - $   11,982

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful

accounts 4,863 - - 4,863
Lease receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 8 - - 8
Inventories 275 - - 275
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,165 - - 1,165
Deferred product costs 2,586 - - 2,586

20,879 - - 20,879
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Lease receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 7 - - 7
Prepaid expenses and other assets 153 - - 153
Deferred product costs 2,802 - - 2,802
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 1,938 7,068 - 9,006
Goodwill 4,707 - - 4,707
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 10,324 (7,068) - 3,256
TOTAL ASSETS $ 40,810 $ - $ - $ 40,810
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 1,522 $ - $ - $ 1,522
Accrued liabilities 2,134 - - 2,134
Provisions 354 - - 354
Deferred product revenue 3,515 - - 3,515
Finance lease obligations 8 - - 8

7,533 - - 7,533
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred product revenue 3,369 - - 3,369
Finance lease obligations - - - -
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 10,902 $ - $ - $ 10,902
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common shares 129,364 - - 129,364
Contributed surplus 3,474 - (186) 3,288
Foreign currency translation reserve (58) 630 - 572
Deficit (102,872) (630) 186 (103,316)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 29,908 $ - $ - $ 29,908
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 40,810 $ - $ - $ 40,810

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-46

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

83

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Wireless Matrix Corporation
As of April 30, 2012 and 2011 and May 1, 2010
Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended April 30, 2012

As reported under As reported under
IFRS U.S. GAAP
for the year ended for the year ended

April 30, 2012 Adjustments April 30, 2012
Revenue $   33,330 $   - 33,330
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation, amortization and share-based
compensation 11,037 - 11,037
General and administrative expenses 16,562 - 16,562
Research and development expenses 1,541 - 1,541
Litigation related expenses and settlements 1,141 - 1,141
Severance expenses 586 - 586
Share-based compensation 220 162 382
Corporate reorganization costs (99) - (99)
Depreciation of property and equipment 787 - 787
Impairment loss on property and equipment 92 - 92
Amortization of intangible assets 3,549 - 3,549
Finance income, net of foreign exchange gain (37) - (37)

(2,049) (162) (2,211)
Loss before income taxes
Income tax recovery (19) - (19)
Net loss for the year (2,030) (162) (2,192)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 16 - 16
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (2,046) $ (162) $   (2,208)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.02) $ - $ (0.03)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic 83,925,229 83,925,229
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted 83,925,229 83,925,229

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-47

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

84

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Wireless Matrix Corporation
As of April 30, 2012 and 2011 and May 1, 2010
Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended April 30, 2011

As reported under As reported under
IFRS U.S. GAAP
for the year ended for the year ended

April 30, 2011 Adjustments April 30, 2011
Revenue $   34,686 $   - $   34,686
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation, amortization and share-based
compensation 12,716 - 12,716
General and administrative expenses 14,507 - 14,507
Research and development expenses 2,753 - 2,753
Share-based compensation 577 349 926
Corporate reorganization costs 3,746 - 3,746
Depreciation of property and equipment 780 - 780
Impairment loss on property and equipment 27 - 27
Amortization of intangible assets 3,035 - 3,035
Finance income, net of foreign exchange gain (50) - (50)

(3,405) (349) (3,754)
Loss before income taxes
Income tax recovery (57) - (57)
Net loss for the year (3,348) (349) (3,697)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 58 - 58
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (3,406) (349) $ (3,755)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.04) $ - $ (0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic 83,028,456 83,028,456
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted 83,028,456 83,028,456

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-48

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

85

Wireless Matrix Corporation
Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited)
Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares

Notes October 31, 2012 April 30, 2012
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 15 $ 7,210 $ 8,781

[…]

Under IFRS, the Corporation records share-based compensation over the service period to which the compensation relates to. In some instances,
share-based compensation is recorded prior to the grant date. An estimated compensation expense is recorded and subsequently adjusted upon
the grant date. Under U.S. GAAP, the Corporation does not meet the criteria to record share-based compensation prior to the grant date of the
related share-based compensation award. This difference has been adjusted for in the reconciliation below.

iii) Cumulative Translation Adjustment

Upon conversion to IFRS, in accordance with IFRS 1, the Corporation reset the cumulative translation adjustment account to zero at the
Transition Date of May 1, 2010. Under U.S. GAAP, this adjustment would not have been recorded and has been reversed in the reconciliation
below.

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-75

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

114

Reconciliation of interim consolidated statement of financial position as at October 31, 2012:

As reported As Reported

under IFRS,
under U.S.

GAAP,

October 31,
2012 Reclassifications Adjustments

October 31,
2012

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,210 $ - $  - $ 7,210
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 3,324 - - 3,324
Lease receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 455 - - 455
Inventories 366 - - 366
Prepaid expenses and other assets 582 - - 582
Deferred product costs 1,212 - - 1,212

13,149 - - 13,149
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Lease receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 529 - - 529

Prepaid expenses and other assets 50 - - 50
Deferred product costs 842 - - 842
Property and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 1,170 9,030 - 10,200
Goodwill 4,708 - - 4,708

Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 12,391 (9,030) - 3,361
TOTAL ASSETS $ 32,839 $ - $  - $ 32,839
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 978 $ - $  - $ 978
Accrued liabilities 2,333 - - 2,333
Provisions 148 - - 148

Deferred product revenue 1,553 - - 1,553

Capital lease obligations - - - -

5,012 - - 5,012
Deferred product revenue 1,039 - - 1,039
Capital lease obligations - - - -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,051 - - 6,051
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common shares 129,838 - - 129,838
Contributed surplus 3,964 - (41) 3,923
Accumulated other comprehensive income (70) 630 - 560
Deficit (106,944) (630) 41 (107,533)
TOTAL EQUITY 26,788 - - 26,788
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY $ 32,839 $ - $ - $ 32,839

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-76

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

115

Reconciliation of interim consolidated statement of financial position as at April 30, 2012:

As reported
As Reported

under

under IFRS, U.S. GAAP,
April 30,
2012 Reclassifications Adjustments April 30, 2012

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,781 $ - $ - $ 8,781

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 3,878 - - 3,878
Lease receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 302 - - 302
Inventories 346 - - 346
Prepaid expenses and other assets 724 - - 724
Deferred product costs 1,398 - - 1,398

15,429 - - 15,429
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Lease receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 394 - - 394
Prepaid expenses and other assets 80 - - 80
Deferred product costs 1,406 - - 1,406

Property and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 1,399 9,294 - 10,693

Goodwill 4,707 - - 4,707
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 13,367 (9,294 ) - 4,073
TOTAL ASSETS $ 36,782 $ - $ - $ 36,782

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 1,373 $ - $ - 1,373
Accrued liabilities 2,654 - - 2,654

Provisions 501 - - 501
Deferred product revenue 1,771 - - 1,771

Finance lease obligations - - - -
6,299 - - 6,299

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred product revenue 1,736 - - 1,736
Finance lease obligations - - - -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,035 - - 8,035
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common shares 130,053 - - 130,053
Contributed surplus 3,670 - (24) 3,646
Foreign currency translation reserve (74) 630 - 556
Deficit (104,902 ) (630 ) 24 (105,508 )
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 28,747 - - $ 28,747
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 36,782 $ - $ - $ 36,782

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-77

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

116

Reconciliation of interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended October 31, 2012

As reported
As reported

under

under IFRS for the
U.S. GAAP for

the

3 mos. ended 3 mos. ended

October 31, 2012 Adjustments
October 31,

2012
Service Revenue $ 6,154 $ - $ 6,154

Hardware Revenue 1,079 - 1,079
7,233 - 7,233

Cost of sales, excluding depreciation and share-based compensation 2,271 - 2,271
General and administrative expenses 3,945 - 3,945
Research and development expenses 917 - 917
Litigation-related expenses and settlements - - -

Stock-based compensation 52 12 64
Corporate reorganization costs - - -
Depreciation of property and equipment 181 - 181
Gain on disposal of property and equipment - - -
Amortization of intangible assets 1,032 - 1,032
Finance cost, net of foreign exchange gains (loss) 3 - 3
Loss before income taxes (1,168) (12) (1,180)

Income tax (recovery) expense - - -

Net loss for the period (1,168) (12) (1,180)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations - - - - -

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (1,168 ) $ (12 ) $ (1,180 )
Basic and diluted loss per share ($0.01)   - ($0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic   84,051,868 - 84,051,868
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -
diluted 84,051,868 - 84,051,868

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-78

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

117

Reconciliation of interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended October 31, 2011

As reported under As reported under
IFRS for the 3 mos. U.S. GAAP for the

ended October 31, 3 mos. ended
2011 Adjustments October 31, 2011

Service Revenue $ 5,977 $ - $5,977

Hardware Revenue 1,656 - 1,656

7,633 - 7,633
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation and share-based compensation 2,272 - 2,272
General and administrative expenses 4.188 - 4.188
Research and development expenses 422 - 422
Litigation-related expenses and settlements 15 - 15
Stock-based compensation 138 55 193
Corporate reorganization costs (36 ) - (36 )
Depreciation of property and equipment 197 - 197
Gain on disposal of property and equipment - - -
Amortization of intangible assets 717 - 717
Finance cost, net of foreign exchange gains (loss) (24 ) - (24 )
Loss before income taxes (706 ) (55 ) (761 )
Income tax (recovery) expense - - -
Net loss for the period (706 ) (55 ) (761 )
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (20 ) - (20 )
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (726 ) $ (55 ) $ (781 )
Basic and diluted loss per share ($0.01 )   - ($0.01 )
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic   83,760,075 - 83,760,075
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -
diluted 83,760,075 - 83,760,075

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-79

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

118

Reconciliation of interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the six months ended October 31, 2012

As reported under As reported under
IFRS for the 6 mos. U.S. GAAP for the

ended October 31, 6 mos. ended
2012 Adjustments October 31, 2012

Service Revenue $ 12,443 $ - $ 12,443
Hardware Revenue 2,388 - 2,388 - 2,388

14,831 - 14,831

Cost of sales, excluding depreciation and share-based compensation 4,553 - 4,553
General and administrative expenses 8,312 - 8,312
Research and development expenses 1,403 - 1,403
Litigation-related expenses and settlements - - -
Stock-based compensation 171 (17) 154
Corporate reorganization costs (5) - (5)
Depreciation of property and equipment 361 - 361
Gain on disposal of property and equipment - - -
Amortization of intangible assets 2,077 - 2,077
Finance cost, net of foreign exchange gains (loss) (3) - (3)

Loss before income taxes (2,038) 17 (2,021)
Income tax (recovery) expense 4 - 4
Net loss for the period (2,042) 17 (2,025)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (6) - (6)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (2,048) $ 17 $ (2,031)
Basic and diluted loss per share ($0.01)   - ($0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic   84,051,868 - 84,051,868
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -
diluted 84,051,868 - 84,051,868

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-80

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

119

Reconciliation of interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the six months ended October 31, 2011

As reported under As reported under
IFRS for the 3 mos. U.S. GAAP for the

ended October 31, 3 mos. ended
2011 Adjustments October 31, 2011

Service Revenue $ 11,899 $ - $11,899

Hardware Revenue 3,978 - 3,978

15,877 - 15,877
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation and share-based compensation 5,788 - 5,788
General and administrative expenses 7,995 - 7,995
Research and development expenses 861 - 861
Litigation-related expenses and settlements 255 - 255
Severance expenses 256 - 256
Stock-based compensation 151 116 267
Corporate reorganization costs (23 ) - (23 )
Depreciation of property and equipment 388 - 388
Gain on disposal of property and equipment 30 - 30
Amortization of intangible assets 1,602 - 1,602

(730 ) (55 ) (785 )
Finance cost, net of foreign exchange gains (loss) (26 ) - (26 )
Loss before income taxes (1,400 ) (116 ) (1,516 )
Income tax (recovery) expense (20 ) - (20 )
Net loss for the period (1,380 ) (116 ) (1,496 )
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (16 ) - (16 )
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (1,396 ) $ (116 ) $ (1,512 )
Basic and diluted loss per share ($0.02 )   - ($0.02 )
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic   85,631,877 - 85,631,877
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -
diluted 85,631,877 - 85,631,877

WIRELESS MATRIX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT | F-81

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

120

CalAmp Corp.

Common Stock
Preferred Stock

Warrants
Debt Securities

PROSPECTUS

, 2013

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form S-3/A

121

PART II

INFORMATION NOT REQUIRED IN PROSPECTUS

Item 14. Other Expenses of Issuance and Distribution.

   The following is a statement of the estimated fees and expenses to be incurred in connection with the issuance and distribution of the
securities being registered, other than underwriting discounts, commissions and transfer taxes, to be paid by the registrant.